

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

33/

OF THE

# FIFTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1873.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1873.

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1873.

8

#### Chapter 105.

An act to amend section one, chapter two hundred and twenty-three, of the public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, relating to fares on railroads.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The provisions of section one, chapter two hundred Excursion or return tickets. and twenty-three of the public laws of eighteen hundred and seventy one, shall not apply to excursion or return tickets sold for a less price than the regular fare.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1873.

#### Chapter 106.

An act to amend section two of chapter ninety-seven of the revised statutes, relating to authority of deputy sheriffs.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislalure assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Section two of chapter ninety-seven of the revised Amendment. statutes is hereby amended by inserting after the word "county" in the second line, the words, 'or either of his deputies,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

"SECT. 2. He may issue his warrant for the apprehension of Deputy sheriffs, such person directed to the sheriff of any county or either of his deputies, in which the accused is supposed to reside, accompanied by such accusation and examination.'

Approved February 19, 1873.

### Chapter 107.

An act to increase the salary of judge and register of probate for Aroostook county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The salary of the judge of probate for Aroostook Probate, judge of, county shall be four hundred dollars instead of the sum now fixed by law.

SECT. 2. The salary of the register of probate for Aroostook -register of, county shall be five hundred dollars instead of the sum now fixed by law.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 19, 1873.

## salary increased

salary increased.

authority of.

Снар. 105.